

---

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE  
DISTRICT OF STETSON**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Prosecution,*

v.

Case No. 2023-CR-812

JAMIE LAWTON

*Defendant.*

---

**THE GOVERNMENT’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

---

/s/104  
104

*Attorneys for the United States*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

**I. Defendant’s Motion to Suppress Should be Denied Because Griffin Entered the Building Pursuant to a Lawful Warrantless Entry. .... 5**

A. Griffin’s belief that the warehouse was abandoned was objectively reasonable.  
..... 5

B. Griffin entered the warehouse under exigent circumstances. .... 7

1. Griffin reasonably believed he was in hot pursuit of a felon. .... 8

2. Griffin reasonably believed he was in hot pursuit of a misdemeanor. .... 9

3. Griffin reasonably believed Defendant was destroying evidence. .... 11

**II. Defendant’s Motion to Suppress Should be Denied Because Griffin’s Search and Seizure of the Cocaine was Lawful Under the Plain View and Inevitable Discovery Doctrines. .... 12**

A. Griffin’s search and seizure of the cocaine was lawful under the plain view doctrine. .... 13

B. Even if the cocaine is found to be illegally obtained, it is admissible under the inevitable discovery doctrine. .... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 17

SIGNATURE BLOCK ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	5
-----------------------------	---

### U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

Harris v. United States, 390 U.S. 234 (1968) .....	13
--	----

<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128, 136-37 (1990).....	13,14
--	-------

<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533, 108 (1988).....	13,16
--	-------

<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431, 104 (1984).....	13,16
--	-------

<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452, 463 (2011) .....	5,7,11,14,15
--	--------------

<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132, 162 (1925).....	14
---	----

<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> 508 U.S. 366, 113 S. Ct. 2130 (1993) .....	14
--	----

<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38, 43 (1976) .....	8,9,11
--	--------

<i>Lange v California</i> 141 S. Ct. 2011, 2024 (2021) .....	9
--	---

<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23, 42 (1963) .....	11
---	----

### U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>McKenney v Harrison</i> , 635 F.3d 354, 359 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6
---	---

<i>U.S. v. Grossman</i> , 400 F.3d 212, 217 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	15
---	----

<i>Hogan v. Kelley</i> , 826 F.3d 1025, 1028-29 (8th Cir. 2016).....	17
--	----

*Olvera v. City of Modesto*, 38 F. Supp. 3d 1162, 1170 (E.D. Cal. 2014) ..... 17

*U.S. v. Wilson*, 36 F.3d 205, 210 (1st Cir. 1994) ..... 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1), (b)(1)(A)..... 1

21 U.S.C. § 846, 841(a)(1), (b)(1)(A)..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 342(b) ..... 1

STATE OF STETSON STATUTES

§ 14-227a ..... 8

§ 14-223 ..... 9

§ 14-147 ..... 10

SECONDARY SOURCES

*Investigations and Police Practices*, 46 GEO. L.J. ANN. REV. CRIM. PROC. 3, 50 (2017) ..... 5
